
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 2 September 2015

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 10 September 2015

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

P. Morton.
Phillip Morton
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
A Wake (Chairman)
Mrs C S Cookman (Vice-Chairman)
M A Barningham
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
A W Hall

R W Hudson
D Hugill
Ms C Palmer
Mrs I Sanderson
S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015 (SC.5 - SC.6), previously 
circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1 2015/16 1 - 12

Report of the Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 13 - 24

Report of the Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
  10 September 2015 
 
Subject: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2015/16 (QUARTER 1) 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:   
   
1.1 Following the May 2015 elections, a new Council Plan for 2015-2019 has been developed 

for Cabinet approval on 1 September 2015.  Appropriate strategic Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) have also been developed to reflect the new Council Plan aims and 
priorities and these are used in this report. 
 

1.2 The Council Plan shows the Council’s goals with measurable outcomes in the form of these 
Council Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  The Council’s approach to performance 
management is designed to ensure that priorities are effectively implemented, monitored 
and managed to achieve real improvements in the quality of life in the local community.   
 

1.3 This report provides the Scrutiny Committee with details on progress towards the Council’s 
aims together with information on indicators performing exceptionally well, and actions to 
address areas of under-performance at Quarter 1.  The public has access to this 
information through these quarterly performance reports. 
 

1.4 The Council’s Performance and Risks are also reported quarterly to the Extended 
Management Team.   
 

1.6 The Annual Council Performance Review 2014/15 entitled ‘Hambleton Highlights’ was 
approved by Scrutiny on 9 July 2015 and will be presented to Cabinet on 1 September 
2015. 

 
2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:    
 
2.1 An overview of performance against each Council Priority is attached in Annex ‘A’.   
 
2.2 In summary, 91.2% of KPIs performed on or above target, with no area of performance 

falling significantly below target for Quarter 1.  Whilst not quite achieving their targets the 
remaining 8.8% performed within tolerance.   

 
2.3 Of the KPIs successfully meeting their targets, the following two had the greatest level of 

achievement:  
 

 2.3.1 Deliver a total of 12 affordable homes in rural locations 
 

 During Q1 a total of 11 affordable homes were delivered, more than treble the target 
of 3 set for the quarter, and a long way towards achieving the target for the full year.   

 
2.3.2 Facilitate 25 young people into local small businesses by April 2016 through 

Apprenticeships 
 

A total of 12 apprentices were placed during Q1, twice the target of 6 set for the 
quarter. 



 

2.4 Those KPIs not quite meeting their targets in Q1 are: 
  

2.4.1 To increase the number of minor planning applications determined within 8 weeks, 
or as agreed with the applicant, to 85% 

 
During Q1, 107 plans were determined from a total of 136 received, a result of 
78.6% against the target. 
 

2.4.2 Process new housing benefit claims within 20 days, in line with North Yorkshire 
authorities 

 
Proces
[...]
at
eg

ic
 

H
o

u
si

n
g

 

R
ur

al
 H

ou
si

ng
 E

na
bl

er
 

 
Li

nt
on

 o
n 

O
us

e 
C

om
m

un
ity

 o
pe

n 
da

y 
14

 A
pr

il 
20

15
 

 
N

or
th

 Y
or

ks
hi

re
  L

oc
al

 A
ut

ho
rit

y 
B

ui
ld

in
g 

C
on

tr
ol

 A
w

ar
ds

  1
7 

Ju
ne

 2
01

5 

 
H

om
es

 &
 C

om
m

un
iti

es
 A

ge
nc

y 
(H

C
A

) 
“S

ee
in

g 
is

 B
el

ie
vi

ng
 T

ou
r”

 1
8/

06
/1

5 

 
R

ec
ip

ro
ca

l p
ee

r 
re

vi
ew

s 
fo

r 
G

ol
d 

S
ta

nd
ar

d 
w

er
e 

co
m

pl
et

ed
 fo

r 
Y

or
k 

&
 R

ye
da

le
 in

 A
pr

il 

 





 
 

 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
  10 September 2015 
 
Subject: HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1  The Health & Safety Annual Report provides and update on the Council’s improvements in 

health and safety management during 2014/15 and a copy is attached at Annex A. 
 
1.2 North Yorkshire County Council is appointed to support the development of Health and 

safety with the Council and is appointed as the ‘competent persons’ in line with the 
Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999. 

 
1.3 The Annual Report covers: 

  Achievements of the Year 2014 - 2015 
 Health and safety performance data 
 Looking forward to the Year 2015 – 2016 

 
2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 
 
2.1  The Health and Safety Executive, the enforcement body for Health and Safety, 

recommends that the Council reports on Health and Safety on an annual basis. 
 
3.0 CONCLUSIONS:  
 
3.1 The Council continues to have an on-going emphasis on a sensible, risk-based approach to 

health and safety which minimises the risks to staff but is also mindful that Council services 
also need to be delivered in a cost effective.  Effective health and safety management can 
have financial benefits due to reduced sickness absence, lost time and minimised damage 
to equipment. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee considers the Health and Safety Annual 

Report 2014/15. 
 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
Background papers:  Health and Safety documents from 2014/15  
 
Contact:   Justin Ives  

Director of Support Services & Deputy Chief Executive 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767022 
     
Author ref:   Louise Branford-White 

Head of Resources  
Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 
 
Dominic Passman 
Health & Safety Officer 
North Yorkshire Country Council 

100915 Health and Safety Annual Report 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Safety  
 

Annual Report 2014-15 
 
 



 

Introduction 

This is the first Hambleton District Council Annual Health and Safety Report.  The Health and Safety 
Executive, the enforcement body for health and safety, recommends reporting on an annual basis 
and this is the approach the Council has adopted.  

The main driver for the Council’s improvements in health and safety management has been the 
commitment of Phil Morton, Chief Executive and the Management Team.  Dr Justin Ives, Director of 
Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive has been leading on the improvement programme 
and has been supported in this with the appointment of North Yorkshire County Council to act as 
‘competent persons’ in line with the Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999.  
This resulted in a revision of the Council’s corporate health and safety policy, a more focussed 
approach to Health and Safety and significant improvements across the Council. 

Health and safety over the last few years has been much maligned in the media predominantly due 
to people making disproportionate decisions with the best of intentions to control very minor or trivial 
risks. The Council continues to have an on-going emphasis on a sensible, risk-based approach 
which minimises the risks to staff but is also mindful that Council services also need to be delivered 
in a cost effective way. The attitude of all staff and those with management responsibilities in 

[...]
t

h
 &

 S
af

et
y 

p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 
H

ea
lth

 a
nd

 s
af

et
y 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 
re

vi
ew

ed
 a

nd
 r

ep
or

te
d 

R
ev

ie
w

 h
ea

lth
 a

nd
 s

af
et

y 
pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
 a

ga
in

st
 p

la
ns

, 
ob

je
ct

iv
es

 a
nd

 H
&

S
 

ar
ra

ng
em

en
ts

. 

05
/1

5 
05

/1
6 

JI
 C

D
 

H
S

 
(H

&
S

) 

 
H

S
G

 m
ee

tin
g 

af
te

r 
04

/1
5 

 
 

 
R

ep
or

t o
n 

he
al

th
 a

nd
 

sa
fe

ty
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 

06
/1

5 

06
/1

6 

JI
 

(H
&

S
) 

 
A

nn
ua

l H
&

S
 r

ep
or

t t
o 

C
M

T
 a

nd
 S

cr
ut

in
y 

C
om

m
itt

ee
 

4.
2 

C
o

n
ti

n
u

o
u

s 
im

p
ro

ve
m

en
t 

 
Im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 m

ad
e 

to
 th

e 
he

al
th

 a
nd

 s
af

et
y 

m
an

ag
em

en
t 

sy
st

em
  

A
gr

ee
 a

ct
io

ns
 to

 im
pr

ov
e 

th
e 

he
al

th
 a

nd
 s

af
et

y 
m

an
ag

em
en

t s
ys

te
m

  

06
/1

5 
JI

 C
D

 
H

S
 

(H
&

S
) 

 
 

 
 

 
R

ev
ie

w
 c

or
po

ra
te

 h
ea

lth
 

an
d 

sa
fe

ty
 p

la
n 

06
/1

5 
06

/1
6 

JI
 

H
&

S
 

 
 

 A
bb

re
vi

at
io

ns
 C

X
 C

hi
ef

 E
xe

cu
tiv

e 
C

D
 C

or
po

ra
te

 D
ire

ct
or

s 
JI

 J
us

tin
 Iv

e
s 

D
P

 D
om

in
ic

 P
as

sm
an

 H
S

 H
ea

ds
 o

f S
er

vi
ce

 S
M

 S
er

vi
ce

 M
an

ag
er

s 
P

M
 P

re
m

is
es

 M
an

ag
er

s 
 

 
   

   
   

 C
M

T
 C

or
po

ra
te

 M
an

ag
em

en
t T

ea
m

 H
S

G
 H

ea
lth

 &
 S

af
et

y 
G

ro
up

 H
&

S
 H

ea
lth

 &
 S

af
et

y 
T

ea
m

 D
&

M
 D

es
ig

n 
&

 M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 T
ea

m
 H

R
 H

um
an

 R
es

ou
rc

es
 

 
 




	Agenda
	3 Council Performance - Quarter 1 2015/16
	4 Health and Safety Annual Report 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 10th 

September, 2015 at Main Committee Room, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU  

Present

Councillor A Wake (in the Chair)

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman
M A Barningham
D Hugill

Councillor Ms C Palmer
S Watson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S P Dickins, G W Ellis, 
A W Hall, R W Hudson and Mrs I Sanderson. 

SC.7 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 2015 (SC.5 - SC.6), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

SC.8 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1 2015/16
All Wards

The Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report setting out the 
Council Performance for Quarter 1 of 2015/16.  The Council’s performance and 
strategic risks were reported quarterly to the Management Team and Performance 
Review Boards.  The public had access to performance information through these 
quarterly Performance Reports.  This report provided details on progress against the 
Council’s priorities and information on actions to address under performance.
 
The Head of Service – Leisure and Communities attended the meeting to present the 
report and answer questions arising.  The Committee asked a number of questions 
which were responded to at the meeting and where further information was requested it 
was agreed that the Committee would be provided with this information separately.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That the Council Performance for Quarter 1 of 2015/16 be noted.

SC.9 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15
All Wards

The Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive submitted the Health & 
Safety Annual Report which provided an update on the Council’s improvements in 
health and safety management during 2014/15.
 



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 September 2015

The Committee asked for information on the performance of the Health & Safety Plan 
as appropriate and the Head of Service undertook to take this forward and report back 
to the Committee.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That the Health and Safety Annual Report 2014/15 be noted.

The meeting closed at 10.25 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


